The Fund is consolidated in these financial statements, since the Group has the power to govern it, and is exposed to the volatility of its returns.

On 1 January 2018, Arany Pézügyi Lízing Zrt. and SAS Reál Kft. merged into UniCredit Bank Hungary Zrt.

22. Investment properties
  (HUF million)

2018 2017

Investment property in usage 10,820 10,330

Total 10,820 10,330

The Group’s investment properties are held within Europa Investment Fund, of which, 97.8% (2017: 98.7%) of the units is owned by the Group.

The investment properties are regularly valued by an independent real estate appraiser company, as required by the respective law.

The valuation methods, applied by the appraiser company are compliant with the regulations in IFRS 13.

The investment properties, in usage are valued at fair market value.

These properties earned HUF 999 million rental income in 2018 (2017: HUF 744 million).

62UniCredit · 2018 Annual Report

Notes to the fi nancial statements (CONTINUED)

Financial reports

23. Financial instruments

The impact of IFRS 9 transition is the following:

IAS 39 NET BOOK VALUE

31.12.2017 TRANSFER REVALUATION

IFRS 9 NET BOOK VALUE

01.01.2018

Amortised cost

Securities

Gross carrying amount 433 11,615 – 12,048

 Expected credit loss – – (120) (120)

Net book value 433 11,928

Placements with, and loans and advances to other banks

Gross carrying amount 607,456 (6,016) – 601,440

 Expected credit loss – – (363) (363)

Net book value 607,456 601,077

Loans and advances to customers

Gross carrying amount 1,251,714 (41,021) (1,033) 1,209,660

 Expected credit loss (46,755) (552) (47,307)

Net book value 1,204,959 1,162,353

FVOCI

Securities

Gross carrying amount / Fair value 704,065 (492) – 703,573

 Expected credit loss – – – –

Net book value 704,065 703,573

FVTPL

Loans and advances to banks

Gross carrying amount / Fair value – 5,990 85 6,075

Loans and advances to customers

Gross carrying amount / Fair value – 29,406 (2,536) 26,870

Equity

AFS Revaluation reserve 22,090 (158) – 21,932

Expected credit loss 622 622

 Deferred taxation (1,988) 14 (58) (2,032)

AFS Revaluation reserve 20,102 20,522

Retained earnings 180,668 158 (2,451) 178,375

 Expected credit loss (3,700) (3,700)

Deferred taxation 961 (14) 564 1,511

Retained earnings 181,629 176,186

One instrument has been transferred from AFS to FVTPL category which was the following:

NET BOOK VALUE (AS PER IAS 39 AND IFRS 9) 31.12.2017 AND 01.01.2018 CUMULATIVE RESERVE AMOUNT IN OCI AS AT 31.12.2017

VISA Inc. shares 1,901,434 USD 612,188 USD

63UniCredit · 2018 Annual Report

Notes to the fi nancial statements (CONTINUED)

Financial reports

24. Property, plant and equipment
Movement in property, plant and equipment   (HUF million)

ACQUISITION COST

AT THE BEGINNING

OF THE YEAR

ACCUMULATED

DEPRECIATION AT THE

BEGINNING OF THE YEAR

BUSINESS

COMBINATION ADDITIONS

DISPOSALS

NET

OTHER

MOVEMENT

DEPRECIATION

&

AMORTISATION

CARRYING

AMOUNT AT THE

END OF THE YEAR

2018

Land and buildings 24,704 (5,628) – 278 – (5,181) (491) 13,682

Office equipment 8,226 (7,411) – 976 – 5,666 (435) 7,022

Motor vehicles 796 (355) – 76 (21) – (103) 393

Investments 15 – – 964 (959) – – 20

Total 33,741 (13,394) – 2,294 (980) 485 (1,029) 21,117

2017

Land and buildings 24,995 (5,473) – 374 – – (522) 19,374

Office equipment 8,375 (8,051) – 805 – – (314) 815

Motor vehicles 574 (336) – 323 (35) – (85) 441

Investments 296 – – 969 (1,250) – – 15

Total 34,240 (13,860) – 2,471 (1,285) – (921) 20,645

25. Intangible assets
Movement in intangible assets   (HUF million)

ACQUISITION COST

AT THE BEGINNING

OF THE YEAR

ACCUMULATED

DEPRECIATION AT THE

BEGINNING OF THE YEAR

BUSINESS

COMBINATION ADDITIONS

DISPOSALS

NET

OTHER

MOVEMENT

DEPRECIATION

&

AMORTISATION

CARRYING

AMOUNT AT THE

END OF THE YEAR

2018

Rental rights 139 (133) – 3 (1) – (2) 6

Licenses 1,613 (251) – 376 – 43 (123) 1,658

Software 14,407 (8,969) – 4,079 – (39) (346) 9,132

Total 16,159 (9,353) – 4,458 (1) 4 (471) 10,796

2017

Rental rights 235 (234) – 5 – – – 6

Licenses 1,048 (279) – 663 – – (70) 1,362

Software 12,206 (9,176) – 2,609 (1) – (200) 5,438

Total 13,489 (9,689) – 3,277 (1) – (270) 6,806

26. Other assets
  (HUF million)

2018 2017

Leasehold improvements – 272

Trade receivables, advanced payments, other demands 14,367 1,429

Accrued income and prepaid expenses 6,479 7,293

Items in transit – 2,423

Receivables from State Treasury – 1,426

Current tax asset 118 59

Other 342 489

Total 21,306 13,391

Impairment losses (1,746) (83)

Total 19,560 13,308

64UniCredit · 2018 Annual Report

Notes to the fi nancial statements (CONTINUED)

Financial reports

Other demands contain demands from government grants, which related to HIRS (cross-currency IRS linked to credit activity) that meets the

[…]

Loans and deposits from other banks 470,482 448,990

Total 544,508 555,151

28. Deposits from customers
  (HUF million)

2018 2017

Fixed-term customer sources 1,698,923 1,457,620

Ongoing cash equivalents, settlement accounts 57,985 11,468

Illiquid customer sources 136,268 174,738

Total 1,893,176 1,643,826

The above balances include customer transit accounts. Amounts included in customer transit accounts are held pending clarification and

completion of transactions with customers undertaken in the ordinary course of business. The Group measures the Deposits from customers at

amortised costs.

29. Issued mortgage bonds
  (HUF million)

2018 2017

Issued mortgage bonds 150,547 78,225

Total 150,547 78,225

30. Other liabilities
  (HUF million)

2018 2018

Accrued expenses and prepaid income 13,125 10,833

Provision on guarantees and unutilised loans 3,899 1,868

Trade payable 2,047 2,231

Other taxes payable 2,702 2,745

Items in transit 10,815 7,719

Current tax liability 32 1

Other 2,998 391

Total 35,618 25,788

The balance of other liabilities was affected by the adoption of IFRS 9 as follows:
  (HUF million)

IAS 39 / IFRS 9 CLASSIFICATION 31.12.2017 EXPECTED CREDIT LOSS 01.01.2018 31.12.2018

Provisions for guarantees and loans and overdraft facilities granted not disbursed 1,868 1,632 3,500 3,899

65UniCredit · 2018 Annual Report

Notes to the fi nancial statements (CONTINUED)

Financial reports

31. Share capital
  (HUF million)

2018 2017

Authorised and issued share capital 24,118 24,118

Share capital consists of 4,823,644 ordinary shares with a par value of HUF 5,000 each.

100% of the issued shares are held by UniCredito Italiano S.p.a.

32. Statutory reserves
  (HUF million)

GENERAL RESERVE TIED-UP RESERVE TOTAL

Balance at 31 December 2017 38,707 – 38,707

Appropriation from retained earnings 5,933 – 5,933

Appropriation to retained earnings – – –

Balance at 31 December 2018 44,640 – 44,640

33. Other provision
  (HUF million)

Balance at 31 December 2017 4,156

Amounts utilised (598)

Amounts released (1,692)

Additional provisions 1,578

Effect of FX rate 29

Balance at 31 December 2018 3,473

Net movement in provision (712)

Amounts utilised 598

Net amount charged to the statement of profit or loss (114)

The methods and assumptions applied in the calculation of provisions are described in points 3. m) and 4.

Information about provision movement on credit risk items is stated in Note 44.

34. Commitments and contingent liabilities

At 31 December 2018, the Group had the following commitments and contingent liabilities (in nominal values):